

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT
Nos. 17-1591 and 17-1683

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION)	
FOUNDATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs/Appellees and)	Appeal from the United States District Court
Cross-Appellants,)	for the Northern District of Indiana
)	
v.)	Cause No. 3:15-cv-00463-JD-CAN
)	
CONCORD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,)	The Honorable Jon E. DeGuilio, Judge
)	
Defendant/Appellant and)	
Cross-Appellee.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLEES AND CROSS-APPELLANTS

Gavin M. Rose
Counsel of Record
ACLU OF INDIANA
1031 E. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317/635-4059
<grose@aclu-in.org>

Daniel Mach
Heather L. Weaver
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W., Ste. 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
202/675-2330
<dmach@aclu.org>
<hweaver@aclu.org>

Sam Grover
Ryan Jayne
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
608/256-8900
<sgrover@ffrf.org>
<rjayne@ffrf.org>

Attorneys for appellees and cross-appellants

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Cause No: Nos. 17-1591 and 17-1683

Short Caption: Freedom From Religion Foundation, et al. v. Concord Community Schools

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Background to the “Christmas Spectacular” and the versions of the event that resulted in the preliminary injunction	3
A. Background to the Christmas Spectacular	3
B. The religiously charged Christmas Spectacular performances before the preliminary injunction, and the district court’s injunction	6
1. The performance before the initiation of this lawsuit	6
2. The changes to the performance following the initiation of this lawsuit and the issuance of the preliminary injunction	9
II. The School’s response to the preliminary injunction and the current version of the Christmas Spectacular	11
III. The plaintiffs and their objections	16
IV. Summary-judgment proceedings, the School’s assertion of mootness, and the district court’s decisions	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	28

I. The current version of the grand finale to the Christmas Spectacular violates the Establishment Clause	28
A. Background to Establishment Clause analysis	28
B. The performance violates the Establishment Clause	30
1. The performance constitutes unconstitutional religious coercion.....	31
2. The performance violates the endorsement test.....	36
3. The performance lacks a primarily secular purpose and therefore violates the first prong of the traditional <i>Lemon</i> test.....	44
II. The School failed to meet its “formidable” burden of demonstrating that its voluntary cessation of the first two versions of its religious performance rendered the plaintiffs’ challenge to these versions moot	49
A. A defendant arguing that its voluntary cessation of unconstitutional conduct renders a claim moot must meet a “formidable” burden of demonstrating that it will not revert to the challenged practice.....	50
B. The School has not met its burden of establishing that its “voluntary cessation” of unconstitutional conduct renders the challenges to the first two versions of the event moot.....	51
III. Even were the plaintiffs’ challenge to the first two versions of the religious performance moot, the district court had jurisdiction to award nominal damages	58
CONCLUSION	68
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	70
CIRCUIT RULE 30(D) CERTIFICATION	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000) (<i>per curiam</i>)	51
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	65
<i>Barcik v. Kubiaczyk</i> , 895 P.2d 765 (Or. 1995)	64
<i>Bauchman ex rel. Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002)	63
<i>Beyah v. Coughlin</i> , 789 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1986)	63
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24,25,40,46
<i>Books v. Elkhart Cnty.</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)	24,40,42,49
<i>Brown v. Woodland Joint Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 27 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1994).....	41,42
<i>Burbank v. Twomey</i> , 520 F.2d 744 (7th Cir. 1975)	54
<i>Calhoun v. DeTella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003).....	27,61,66,67
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	27,59,60
<i>Carman v. Tinkes</i> , 762 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	54
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	50
<i>Combs v. Valdez</i> , No. 3:05-cv-831, 2005 WL 2291626 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2005).....	63
<i>Comm. for First Amend. v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992)	62,65
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

D.C. Prof. Taxicab Drivers Ass’n v. District of Columbia, 880 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2012)55

DA Mortgage, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach, 486 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 65,66

Davis v. Village Park II Realty Co., 578 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1978) 63

Doe v. Delie, 257 F.3d 309, 314 (3d Cir. 2001) 63

Doe v. Wilson County Sch. Sys., 564 F. Supp. 2d 766 (M.D. Tenn. 2008) 42

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist., 658 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2011), *adopted in relevant part by en banc court*, 687 F.3d 840, 842-43 (7th Cir. 2012)26,55

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist., 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012) (*en banc*) *passim*

Doria v. Univ. of Vermont, 589 A.2d 317 (Vt. 1991) 64

Draper v. Coombs, 792 F.2d 915 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 63

Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville, 759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 63

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... 30,32

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... 17

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 65

Fitzgerald v. City of Portland, No. 2:14-cv-00053-NT, 2014 WL 5473026 (D. Me. Oct. 27, 2014)63

Floreay v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist. 49-5, 619 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1980) 41

Freedom From Religion Found. v. City of Marshfield, 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 29,40

Freedom From Religion Found. Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist., 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016).....65

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Green Bay, 581 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (E.D. Wis. 2008)66

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Franklin County, 133 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (S.D. Ind. 2015)57,66,67

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Orange County Sch. Bd., 610 Fed. App'x 844 (11th Cir. 2015).....65

Freeman v. Franzen, 695 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 61

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 25,51

Harris v. City of Houston, 151 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998) 62,63

Henson v. Honor Comm. of Univ. of Va., 719 F.2d 69 (4th Cir. 1983)..... 70

Indiana Civil Liberties Union v. O'Bannon, 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001) 30,41,44

Int'l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, Local 176 v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc., 293 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2002).....28

Kincaid v. Rusk, 670 F.2d 737 (7th Cir. 1982) 60,61,67

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) *passim*

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 24,28,29

Lokey v. Richardson, 600 F.2d 1265 (9th Cir. 1979) 63

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984) 29,37

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005) *passim*

Madison County Jail Inmates v. Thompson, 773 F.2d 834 (7th Cir. 1985) 61

Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura, 477 U.S. 299 (1986) 60,66

Metzl v. Leininger, 57 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 45

Moore v. Liszewski, 838 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 60

Morrison v. Board of Educ. of Boyd Cty., 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 67,68

Murray v. Board of Trustees, 659 F.2d 77 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 62

O'Connor v. City & County of Denver, 894 F.2d 1210 (10th Cir. 1990) 65

R.M. Inv. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 511 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 65

Ragsdale v. Turnock, 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 56

Salazar v. City of Chicago, 940 F.2d 233 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 61

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) *passim*

Sasnett v. Litscher, 197 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 56

Smith v. Keycorp Mortg., Inc., 151 B.R. 870 (N.D. Ill. 1993) 63,64

Smith v. Organ. of Foster Families for Equality & Reform, 431 U.S. 816 (1977)..... 17

Sprint Nextel Corp. v. Middle Man, Inc., 822 F.3d 524 (10th Cir. 2016) 65

Stone v. Graham, 449 U.S. 39 (1980) 45

Thomas v. Law Firm of Simpson & Cybak, 244 Fed. App'x 741 (7th Cir. 2007) 57

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2017 WL 2722410 (June 26, 2017).....26,52

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n, 393 U.S. 199 (1968)..... 51

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 25,50,58

Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Co., 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004).... 63,64,65

Van Wie v. Pataki, 267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 63

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Schober, 366 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 50,56,57

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 28

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(b)..... 57

State Statutes

Ind. Code § 5-14-1.5-2(c)..... 53

Ind. Code § 5-14-1.5-2(d)..... 53

Ind. Code § 5-14-1.5-3(a) 53

Ind. Code § 5-14-1.5-5 53

Ind. Code § 20-26-5-4(a)(18)(A)..... 54

Other Sources

13C Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3533.3 (3d ed. 1998) 27,59

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, *Children’s Songbook: Stars Were Gleaming*, at <https://www.lds.org/music/library/childrens-songbook/stars-were-gleaming?lang=eng>.....14

Goshen News, *How should Concord schools leaders respond to judge’s ruling?* (Sept. 17, 2016), at <https://goo.gl/6Ly254>.....54

Rabbi Steven H. Resnikoff, *Jewish Law: Duties of the Intellect*, 1 Univ. St. Thomas L.J. 386, 391-92 (2003).....10
